Wisconsin law.
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33 DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES NR 325.07

Chapter NR 325

MAINTENANCE, REPAIR AND REMOVAL PROCEDURES FOR
BOATHOUSES AND FIXED HOUSEBOATS ON NAVIGABLE WATERWAYS

NR 325.01 Purpose. NR 325.08 Certification procedure for exceptions.

NR 325.02 Applicability. NR 325.09 Standards.

NR 325.03 Definitions. NR 325.10 Certification information.

NR 325.05 Current value. NR 325.1 No permit necessary

NR 325.06 Repair and maintenance cost. NR 325.12 Removalprocedure for abandoned boathouses or fixed houseboats.
NR 325.07 Certification procedure for repair and maintenance. NR 325.13 Enforcement.

NR 325.01 Purpose. These rulesre promulgated pur attachedo the shoreline or by anchors or spudpoles attached to
suantto ss.30.121and227.11 (2) (a)and(b), Stats., in order to thebed of the waterway
establisha valuation program for boathouses and fixed heuse (5k) “Historic or culturalvalue” means a structure listed in or
boats,to define terms used in 30.12] Stats., and other terms determinectligible for listing in the national registry of historical
necessaryto the administration 0. 30.12], Stats., and these placesor in a local municipal historicgreservation ordinance by
rules,and to establish standards and procedureseidification  usingprocedures prescribed by thés@dnsin historical society
of maintenance and repair costs, certification of eligibiiay (6) “Major stateof disrepair’ means a state of damage or-dete

exceptionsand procedures for the department to use in Obtai”iﬂeration, such that therepair or replacement thereof would
removalof abandoned boathouses and fixed houseboats, er begkeeds0% of its current value.

h?_llggrs?r flxed‘houseboats which mate_rlfllly obstruct navigation. (7) “Navigable waterway” means any body of water with
y: Cr.Register August, 1980, No. 29&f. 9-1-8Q correction madender \ 7. .
s.13.93 (2m) (b) 7., StatsRegister October 1995, No. 478emeg. am. ef  definedbed and _banks, V\_/hlob navigable unde_r the laws of the
4-19-04CR 04-063am.Register April 2005 No. 592f. 5-1-05. state.In Wisconsin, a navigable body of water is capable of-float
o ing the lightest boat or sKifised for recreation or any other pur
NR 325.02 Applicability. These rules apply to bpathouse@oseon a regularly recurring basis.
andfixed houseboats that extend beyahe ordinary highwater ~ Note: This incorporates the definition a8.01(4m) Stats., and current calsey

mark of navigable waterways. which requires a watercourse to have a bed and baoysy City of Hudson27 Wis.
i . i _1— 656 (1871), and requires a navigable waterway to float@galarly recurring basis
History: Cr. Register August, 1980, No. 29@f. 9-1-80. thelightest boat or skif DeGayner & Co.|nc. v DNR 70 Ws. 2d 936(1975);Village
of Menomonee Falls DNR 140 Ws. 2d 579(Ct. App. 1987).

NR 325.03 Definitions. (1) “Abandoned” means the (8) “Not actually used fonavigation” means that, while pos

relinquishmenbf possession of a boathouse or fixed housebagf) foatable and maneuverable, the primary purpose is not navi
by the owner with indications of intent to terminate OWnerSh'%ation

which may be evidenced by several factsugh as the failure to

actto maintain or repair boathouses or fixed houseboatsithat . . . -
in a major state of disrepair or shore up to which the presence and action of water is so eontinu
(2) “Boathouse”means apermanent structure used for th ousas to Ieave.a distinct mark eﬁher by erosion, destructhnpf ter
storageof watercrafts and ?s)sociated materials and includeseraelft”alVeggtatlon or other e_aS|_Iy recognizable che_tracterlstlc.
structureswhich are totally enclosed, have roofs or walls or an ar(r}gc)irivgtt)#;zta?llo(\:\];sl_gii:gc';/llIcizlt%ali]a(l)(réLl\ﬁ:(c?\iSl;Ere[glzergﬁam
combinationof structural parts. For purposes of this chapker @%% y 9 pe
term boathouse does not include shore stations or boathou :
. g istory: Cr.Registey August, 1980, No. 29@f. 9-1-80,emep. cr. (7k) and (9),
which are removed from a waterway on an annual basis. eff. .4—19>—/04,CR O%—063re%um. (7) to be (5k) and am., €f), (9)gand ((10)Regis(te)r
(3) “Constructed or placed” means: April 2005 No. 592eff. 5-1-05.

(&) The original erection of a boathousetle original place

. > - NR 325.05 Current value. Anowner wishing to repair or
mentof a fixed houseboat beyond the ordinary highwater mark gfintain a boathouse or fixed houseboat shall provide to the
any navigable waterway; or

. o o . departmenproof of its current value.
(b) The building of additions to existing boathouses or existingHistory: Cr. Register August, 1980, No. 29&f. 9-1-80

fixed houseboats; or ) )

(c) The relocation of a boathouse or a fixed housebeytnd ~ NR 325.06 Repair and maintenance cost. ~Owners of
the ordinaryhighwater mark of any navigable waterway at a-Joc&0athousesr fixed houseboatshall obtain a certification from
tion different from its location at the date of this act: or the department that all needegpair and maintenance costs total

(d) The conversion of a boathouse or fixed houseboatiara lessthan50% of the current value of the structure prior to perfor

o anceof the maintenance or repairs.
ner to allow permanent or temporary human habitation aftgFHiSmry: Cr. Registes August, 1980, No. 296ef. 9-1-80; emeg. am. eff.

Decemberl5, 1979. 4-19-04CR 04-063am.Register April 2005 No. 592, 5-1-05,

(4) “Current value” means the equalized assessed value aﬁR 425,065 Exemption from 50% reoair limita Hitory: Cr Re
determinedby s.70.32 Stats., grif not assessed, its current fair : xemption from SU% repair imiation. . Fistory: LI Regis-
marketvalue as certified by competent appraiser using standardl. o 5o0s No Sosof botcon D - o 4TH9TOHCR 040631 Regr
real estate appraisal techniques. If assessed, but the assdssment
the boathouse or fixed houseboat cannot be separately-distinNR 325.07 Certification procedure for repair and
guishedfrom the general property assessmée,current value maintenance. (1) Except as provided for in R 325.06
shallbe the current fair market value as set forth above. ownersof boathouses or fixed houseboats wishingédoform

(5) “Fixed houseboat” means a structure actually used for maintenancer repairs shallequest certification that all required
navigationwhich extends beyond the ordinary highwater nadirk maintenancend repairs do not exceed 50% of the curvaite.

a navigable waterway and is retained in place either by cablHse request for certificatioshall be made to the department and

(9) “Ordinary high water mark” means the point on the bank
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shallcontain the information sérth in ssNR 325.05and325.09 sidingthat does not increase the usable space within the boathouse
(1) and(2). or fixed houseboat may not be considered expansion.

(2) Thedepartment shall review tleformation submitted by ~ (b) Repair and maintenance may not include any change in
the applicant forcertification and shall inspect the boathouse apof pitch or addition of decks, walkways, railings or other archi
fixed houseboat. tecturalfeatures.

(3) Thedepartment shall within 60 days issue a certification (c) Decks, walkways, railings or piers that are permanently
asrequested if the department agrees with the estimates ofadliichedo the boathouse or fixed boathouse shall be considered
neededepair or maintenance costs and finds that all needed maiartof the boathouse or fixed houseboat, and shall be subject to
tenanceor repairs are less than 50% of the current value. therepair limitations of s30.121 (3) Stats.

(4) If the department disagrees with eittiee cost estimate  (2) DAMAGED BoATHOUSE In addition to the requirements of
for all needed maintenance r@pairs or the current value it mays. 30.121 (3r) Stats., repair or reconstruction of a damaged-boat
obtainindependent estimates of such cost or current vahe. house sha_lll meet all of the following conditions to be eligible for
departmenshall issue the requested certification if the indepeAn exception:
dentestimates for costs of all needed maintenance or repairs an@a) The boathouse owner shall demonstrate that the boathouse
currentvalue are less than 50% of the current value. was damaged by violent wind, vandalism or fire. Documentation

(5) Wherean existing boathouse or fixéuseboat is owned shall include photographs that depict the boathouse before and
by a non-riparian, the application for certification shall be madter the damage.
by the riparian owner of the property where lioathouse or fixed  (b) The boathouse owner shall demonstrate thati#ineage
houseboais located, provided the transfer of riparian rights is inccurredafter January 1, 1984.
compliancewith s.30.133 Stats. (c) Repair and reconstruction is limited to the specific wall, or

(6) The department certification shall contain a requiremerioof, or permanently attached deck, walkweailing or pier that
thatthe owner of the boathouse or fixed housebeadrd the cer wasdamaged. Any other proposed work on the boathouse that is
tification with the register of deeds for the municipality where theot related to specific damage caused under gaygnd(b) is
boathousés located, anthat the owner submit arfigfavit show  subjectto the limitations 06.30.121 (3) Stats., the procedures of
ing proof of recording prior to commencing repairs. s.NR 325.07and the standards in suf).

(7) Thedepartment shall deny requested certification if either (3) COMMERCIAL BOATHOUSE A commercial boathouse shall
the independent or applicastestimates of costs for all neededneetall the requirements of 80.121 (3w) Stats., to be eligible
maintenancer repairs exceeds 50%thk current value and shall for an exception.
declarethe boathouse or fixed houseboat tarba major state of Note: Section30.121 (3w) Stats., provides that a person may construct, repair

. . . - ; . ._Qr maintain a boathouse if all of the following apply:
disrepair.Any owner denied certification may review the denid (a) The boathouse is used exclusively for commercial purposes.

pursuanto s.227.42 Stats. (b) The boathouse is located on land zoned exclusivelydimmercial or indus
History: Cr. Register August, 1980, No. 29@f. 9-1-8Q correction in (5) made trial purposes or the boathouse is located on a brownfield, as defin@3&1s3 (1)
unders. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., Stat®egister Octobey 1995, No. 478emeg. am. (1), (a), Stats., or in a blighted area, as defined B6s1331 (3) (g)Stats.
renum.(5) to be (6), cr(5), ef. 4-19-04,CR 04-063am. (1), renum. (5) to be (7),  (c) The boathouse is located within a harbor that is being operated as a commercial
cr. (5) and (6)Register April 2005 No. 592f. 5-1-05. enterpriseor is located on a river that is a tributary of Lake Michigan or [Sakgerior
(d) The person has been issued any applicable individual permits under this sub

NR 325.08 Certification procedure for exceptions. Sgggtrttaﬁ?ggdgéﬂa%?gpl|ance withny applicable general permitting requirements

(1) Ownerswishing torepair or maintain a boathouse or fixed History: Cr. Register August, 1980No. 296 ef. 9-1-80;emeg. . and recref.
houseboapursuant to s30.121 (3g’) Statsl' Constructl repair Or4—19—04ﬁR 04-063r. and recrRegister April 2005 No. 592f. 5-1-05.
maintaina single—story boathouse pursuant t8&121 (3m) L .

Stats. repair or reconstruct a boathouse pursuant36.$21 (3r) NR 325.10 Certification information. (1) REQUIRED
Stats.,or construct, repair or maintain a boathouse pursuant tdN§ORMATION. For certification requests filed pursuant th\&
30.121(3w), Stats., shall request certification that fiteposed 325-07 an application form including plans, photographs and
activity is eligible for an exception. The request for certificatiofpcationsketch shall be submitted the department showing the

shallbe madéo the department and contain the information in SEQHOQ’V'”AQ |pfot_rm?t|on. table at denartment seni . donth
ote: pplication Tormsare available at department service centers ana on the
NR 325.09and325.10 . . . . department’'svebsite ahttp://dnr.wi.govunder the topic “\&terway and \&tland
(2) Thedepartment shall review tleformation submitted by Permits.”

the applicant for certification, and shall inspect the boathouse or (a) Location. The location of the boathouse or fixed heuse
fixed houseboat or the site of the proposed boathouse. boat,including the name of the waterwayoperty address, fire

(3) Thedepartment shall within 60 days issue a certificatiopumber(if different), legal description, and directions to the prop
asrequested, if the department determines that the proposed a&fly-
ity is eligible for a statutory exception. (b) Owner. The name, mailing address, and telephone number

(4) The department shall within 60 days deny certification #f the owner of the boathouse or fixed houseboat.
the department determines that the proposed activity does not(c) Prior work Information to identify prior repair and main
meetthe requirements of 80.121 Stats., and thishapter to be tenance work on a boathouse or fixemiseboat, and to allow the
eligible for an exception. Any owner denied certification maglepartmento identify certifications issued for prior work. This

reviewthe denial pursuant to 227.42 Stats. information may include receipts from purchase of materiels
History: Emenq. cr eff. 4-19-04:CR 04-063cr. Register April 2005 No. 592 paymentof contractorscopies of past department certifications,
eff. 5-1-05. or a list of the first and last namesall prior owners of the boat

houseor fixed houseboat, back to 1979.

NR'325.09 Standards. (1) MAINTENANCE. In addition to (d) Features. Information about the following features and
the requirements of $30.121 (3) Stats., repair and maintenancgneir state of repair:

of existing boathouses and fixed houseboats shall meet all of the1
following conditions: '

(@) Repair and maintenance is limited to the 3—dimensional

Boathouses.
a. Foundations.

envelopeof the existing boathouse or fixed houseboat. No expan P Structural framework.
sion of the boathouse or fixed houseboatainy direction is c. Siding.
allowed. Application of a new or replacement layéroofing or d. Roofing.
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35 DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES NR 325.13
e. Presence and description of living quarters, if any NR 325.11 No permit necessary . No permit is necessary
2. Fixed houseboats. pursuant ts.30.12 Stats., for the maintenance and repair of-boat
a. Devices used to secure the fixed houseboat to the bankgpsesand fixed houseboats.
bed. History: Cr. Registey August, 1980, No. 29@ff. 9-1-80; emeg. renum. from
. i NR 325.10, df 4-19-04,CR 04-063renum. from NR 325.1Register April 2005
b. Floatation devices. No. 592, eff. 5-1-05.
c. Superstructure framework.
d. Siding. NR 325.12 Removal procedure for abandoned boat -
e. Roof. houses or fixed houseboats. (1) Upon complaint or upon

fp dd i  livi ; it its own motion the department shall initiate the process set forth
- Fresence and description ot living quarters, i.any i, ¢ 31 187 Stats., for the removal of abandoned boathooses
(2) STATEMENT OF MAINTENANCE ORREPAIRS. For certification  fixed houseboats.

requestdiled pursuant t&.NR 325.07 the applicant shall provide . . .
a statement of all neededaintenance or repair items regardles%(z) Thedepartment prior to removal shisibue a 60 day notice

of whether the maintenance or repair will be done within one y the ownelglof the b:)a_lth%use or fbdeduseboat if the owner can

of thestatement. An estimate of labor and material cost associated asonavly ascertainea. .

with those items shall be submitt&sktimates may be prepared by (3) If the owner cannot be determined, the departrsieai

the applicant or by a contractor or contractors representing tAdblisha class 3 notice pursuant to 885, Stats.

applicant.Volunteer laboshall be valued at the prevailing mini  (4) After the 60 day period of notification to the owner or one

mumwage rate. Donated or re-—used material shall be valuedveekafter thelast insertion pursuant to (85, Stats., has passed,

the prevailing market rate. the department shall remove abandoned boathouses or fixed
(3) CERTIFICATION OF EXCEPTION. For certification requests houseboats.

i i icati History: Cr.Registey August, 1980, No. 29@f. 9-1-80; correction in (1) made
filed to seek an exception pursuant thig. 325.08an appllcatlon unders. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., StatRegister April, 2000, No. 532emeg. renum. from

form including plans, photographs and a location sketch bball NR 325 11, eft. 4-19-04,CR 04-063renum. from NR 32511Register April 2005
submittedshowing the following information: No. 592 ef.. 5-1-05.

(a) Location. The location of the boathouse or fixed heuse
boat,including the name of the waterwayoperty address, fire ~ NR 325.13 Enforcement. (1) Upon complaint or upon
number(if different), legal descriptioand directions to the prep its own motion, thedepartment may order the removal of boat

erty. housegor fixed_ houseboa_ts whig:h materially obstruct _navigation
(b) Owner. The name, mailing address and telephone numtrare in a majostate of disrepair pursuant to the provisions of s.
of the owner of the boathouse or fixed houseboat. 30.03 (4) (a)Stats. Forfeitures and abatement for violations of s.

b ot 30.121 Stats., and this chapter majso be prosecuted by the

(d) Historic or cultural value For applications to request an s
exception under £€0.121 (3g) Stats., documentation to demon depoegt?eglflirsuant to the provisions of £23.50 23.79 and
stratethat the boathouse or fixed houseboat has historic or cuItLﬁQr (2), Stats. . . o
value. _(2) Noncompllanca/vlth_ _the provisions _of s30.12] Stats.,

(e) Single-story boathouse For applications to request antNiS chapter or any conditions of a certification issued by the
exceptionunder $30.121 (3m) Stats. documentation to demen départmentconstitutes a violation and may resal forfeiture.
stratethat the waterway enlgement has been authorizedtbg The department mageek abatement of any activity in violation
department, anthat the project meets the standards Bos121 ©f s.30.121 Stats. o o
(3m), Stats. (3) Whenanafter-the—fact application has been flled with the

(f) Damaged boathouséFor applications to request an e)«:epdepartmc_entl;he department shall follow the proceduresh.NR
tion under $30.121 (3r) Stats.,documentation to demonstrate301 for violations. o
thatthe project meets the standards 8121 (3r) Stats., and. (4) Any violation of these rules shall be treated as a violation
NR 325.09 of the statutes they interpret or are promulgated under

(g) Commecial boathouse For applications to request an (5) No person may repaimaintain or construct boathouse
exceptionunder s30.121 (3w) Stats., documentation tiemon  or fixed houseboat in a navigable waterway if the activityas
stratethat the project meets the standards 80s121 (3w) Stats., eligible for a certification or otherwise authorized under this ehap
ands.NR 325.09 ter.

History: Cr. Register August, 1980, No. 29&f. 9-1-80; emag. renum. from History: Cr. Register August, 1980, No. 29@f. 9-1-80; emag. renum. from
NR 325.08 and am., 'e4-19-04CR 04-063renum. from NR 325.08 and afReg-  NR 325.12 and am., e#4—19-04CR 04-063renum. from NR 325.12 and aReg-
ister April 2005 No. 592eff. 5-1-05. ister April 2005 No. 592eff. 5-1-05.
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